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Deposit and General Banking Services

January 2025

Type of Services

Charges/Details

CURRENT
ACCOUNT

Company Account Opening | Company Search

BND30.00

Insufficient funds
(BND cheque)

BND2100.00 per returned cheque

Returned cheque
Other reasons

(BND cheque)

BND10.00 per returned cheque

Stopped payment order

BND15.00 per instruction

Marked cheque

BND210.00 per cheque

Cheque book (Stamp Duty)

BND5.00 per cheque book

Cheque book (Issuance)

BND10.00 per cheque book

Account closed within 3 months after account
opening

BND35.00 per account

Combined average monthly balance in
HKD current account(s) and savings
account(s) below HKD5,000.00

(Only applicable to personal customers)

HKD60.00 per month

(Only applicable to personal
customers)

Average monthly balance in the "Swiss
Franc"("CHF") in the Current Account
exceeds CHF500,000.00

(Only applicable to corporate
customers)

Subject to a monthly service fee
based on 1.00% per annum of
the average monthly balance of
CHF in the current month. The
monthly service fee will be
calculated in CHF.

(Only applicable to corporate
customers)

Monthly
fee Average monthly balance in the "Danish
Krone"("DKK") in the Current Account
exceeds DKK4,000,000.00

(Only applicable to corporate

customers)

Subject to a monthly service fee
based on 0.85% per annum of
the average monthly balance of
DKK in the current month. The
monthly service fee will be
calculated in DKK.

(Only applicable to corporate
customers)

Average monthly balance in the
"Swedish Krona"("SEK") in the Current
Account exceeds SEK5,000,000.00
(Only applicable to corporate
customers)

Subject to a monthly service fee
based on 1.00% per annum of
the average monthly balance of
SEK in the current month. The
monthly service fee will be
calculated in SEK.

(Only applicable to corporate
customers)

Other foreign currency notes deposit to
Iwithdrawal from T/T account (Only applicable for
HKD /USD /CNY /EUR / AUD / GBP / NzZD and
subject to availability in respect of withdrawals)
(Deposit or withdrawal charge is calculated
separately)

Subject to 1.00% of whole
deposit amount (Min BND15.00),
or 1.00% of whole withdrawal
amount (Min BND15.00).

(Only applicable for HKD / USD /
CNY /EUR/AUD / GBP / NZD)




Type of Services

Charges / Details

SAVINGS
ACCOUNT

Company Account

Opening Company Search

BND30.00

Account closed within 3 months after account-
opening date

BND35.00 per account

Combined average monthly balance in
HKD current account(s) and savings
account(s) below HKD5,000.00

(Only applicable to personal customers)

HKD60.00 per month (Only
applicable to personal customers)

Average monthly balance of the "Swiss
Franc" ("CHF") in the CHF Savings
Account or Multi-Currency Savings
Account exceeds CHF500,000.00
(Only applicable to corporate

Subject to a monthly service fee
based on 1.00% per annum of the
average monthly balance of CHF
in the current month. The monthly
service fee will be calculated in
CHF.

Krone" ("DKK") in the DKK Savings
Account or Multi-Currency Savings
Account exceeds DKK4,000,000.00
(Only applicable to corporate
customers)

customers) (Only applicable to corporate
customers)
Monthly Subject to a monthly service fee
fee Average monthly balance of the "Danish | based on 0.85% per annum of the

average monthly balance of DKK
in the current month. The monthly
service fee will be calculated in
DKK.

(Only applicable to corporate
customers)

Average monthly balance of the
"Swedish Krona" ("SEK") in the SEK
Savings Account or Multi-Currency
Savings Account exceeds
SEK5,000,000.00

(Only applicable to corporate
customers)

Subject to a monthly service fee
based on 1.00% per annum of the
average monthly balance of SEK
in the current month. The monthly
service fee will be calculated in
SEK.

(Only applicable to corporate
customers)

Other foreign currency notes deposit to /
withdrawal from T/T account (Only applicable for
HKD / USD / CNY / EUR / AUD / GBP / NZD and
subject to availability in respect of withdrawals)
(Deposit or withdrawal charge is calculated
separately)

Subject to 1.00% of whole deposit
amount (Min BND15.00), or 1.00%
of whole withdrawal amount (Min
BND15.00).

(Only applicable for HKD / USD /
CNY /EUR/AUD / GBP / NZD)

Type of Services

Charges/Details

FIXED DEPOSIT

Early uplifting

If we exercise our discretion to allow uplift of time
deposit before maturity, no interest will be payable and
the customer must pay charges calculated based on the
following formulae subject to a minimum of BND35.00:
Time Deposit Principal x (Inter-Bank Offer Rate- Time
Deposit Interest Rate) x No. of Days due to Maturity/
Total No. of Days in a Year

BANK

CERTIFICATION | Banker's reference

Auditor's confirmation | BND50.00 per set

letter BND30.00 per item




Type of Services — PERSONAL REMITTANCE CHARGES

Charges /

OUTWARD
REMITTANCE

Details
Charge Type Remit Currency Aﬁqeg;';t Fees
Remittance via All Currency* Any amount SeNrDitC%eCr)r.\OO
Internet Banking (BND / Foreign Currency) (or equivalent)
. : BND50.00
*
Remittance via All Currency Any amount per item

Branch Counter

(BND / Foreign Currency)

(or equivalent)

Commission-in-lieu Fees (Internet Banking / Branch Counter) Waived
Handling Fee of Message to Beneficiary Waived
Confirmation to Beneficiary Bank by SWIFT / electronic message Sé\erié(r)r.‘OO
Request for Enquiry / Amendment / Cancellation / Return gg‘r[i)é?ﬁoo

*Including CNY currency.
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Type of Services — CORPORATE REMITTANCE CHARGES

OUTWARD
REMITTANCE

CRemlt Remit Amount Charges/Details
urrency
BND Any amount BND25.00 per item
Remittance amount
not more than 0.1% of remittance amount,
Telegraphic BND100,000.00 or | with a minimum of BND12.00
Transfer Foreign equivalent
éConducted via | Currency | Remittance amount 0.03125% of remittance
ranches) more than . -
amount, with a minimum of
BND100,000.00 or BNDS0.00
equivalent '
Waived if message is within 10
Handling Fee of Message to Chinese characters or 10
Beneficiary English words; BND20.00 per
item if exceeded
BND Any amount BND15.00 per item
Remittance amount
Telegraphic not more than 0._08% of r_emittance amount,
Transfer _ BNDlO0,000.00 or | with a minimum of BND10.00
.| Foreign equivalent
(Conducted via .
internet Currency | Remittance amount . .
banking) more than 0._025 Yo (_)f' remittance amount,
BND100,000.00 or | with a minimum of BND65.00
equivalent
Handll_n_g Fee of Message to Waived
Beneficiary
To anywhere
usD (excluding the BND28.00 per item
Mainland of China)
No charge in advance if
remittance amount is
EUR100.00 or below
Correspondent EUR25.00 per item if
Bank Charges | EUR To Euro Area remittance amount is
(Applicable if EUR100.01 to EUR12,500.00
remitter EUR35.00 per item if
requested to remittance amount is above
bear EUR12,500.00
correspondent ; ;
bank charges) | GBP To nited KIngdom | ggp20,00 per item
JPY To Japan Minimum JPY3,000 per item
THB To anywhere THB25.00 per item
All Others Minimum BND35.00 per item

Confirmation to Beneficiary Bank by SWIFT /
electronic message

BND20.00 per item

Request for Enquiry / Amendment / Cancellation /

Return

BND25.00 per item
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Type of Services

Charges / Details

Proceeds BND
credited to a
BOCHK

(Brunei Branch)

Remittance amount not more
than BND100,000.00 or
equivalent

Remittance amount more than
BND100,000.00 or equivalent

Waived

Proceeds SGD
credited to a
BOCHK
(Brunei Branch)
BND account

Remittance amount not more
than BND100,000.00 or
equivalent

0.1% of remittance amount,
with a minimum of
BND12.00

Remittance amount more than
BND100,000.00 or equivalent

0.03125% of remittance
amount, with a minimum of
BND80.00

Remittance amount not more

0.1% of remittance amount,

INWARD than BND100,000.00 or with a minimum of
REMITTANCE .
equivalent BND12.00
Proceeds other > i
foreign currency | Remittance amount more than 0.03125% of remittance
credited to a BND100,000.00 or equivalent amount, with & minimum of
BOCHK : BND80.00
(Brunei Branch) Paid to customer in cash 1% of remittance amount,
foreign currency / (same currency) with a minimum of
BND account BND15.00
Paid to customer in cash (BND) .
or into customer's BND account AUTT buying rate
Paid into an account in another local bank BND.20'00 plus regular
remittance charges
Item within 1 year BND10.00 per page
REMITTANCE | Request for copy | 1 -2 years BND20.00 per page
— OTHER of advice or
CHARGES receipt 2 — 3 years BND30.00 per page
37 years BND35.00 — BND60.00 per
page
Conducted BND10.00
Funds Transfer to other local via branches | per item
LOCAL ?Ig?ésst))y Express Transfer Conducted
BANK Express Transfer via internet Waived
TRANSFER (RTGS) banking
Handling charge for request to
Enquiry / Amendment / BND25.00 per item
Cancellation / Return
DIRECT _ _ Transfer between local banks Waived
PAYMENT Direct Credit
Transfer within the bank Waived
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Type of Services Charges/Details

OTHER

Request for deposit record | 1 Yéar BNDS5.00 per record

(savings account / fixed

deposit) More than 1 year

(maximum 7 years) BND20.00 per additional year

Request for copy of account statements

(from 1 month up to 7 years from the date of request) BND10.00 per statement cycle

Setting up / Amendment of standing instruction BND15.00

SERVICES First BND50.00: Waived

Above BND50.00: 10% of total
Bulk coins deposit (presorting is required) amount for deposit.

Subject to a minimum fee of
BND210.00 per transaction.

1% of total amount for deposit.
Bulk cash deposit / transaction (BND) Subject to a minimum fee of
BND10.00

Note:

1)
2)

3)

4)
5)

6)

7

8)

9)

In case of any inconsistency or dispute, the higher rates shall prevail.

In the event that the beneficiary bank charges more than the initial fees or equivalent, the
variance will be deducted from remitter’s account accordingly.

The bank reserves the right to make changes to the Tariff Booklet as and when required and will
notify customers only where there is a direct impact.

The handling charge of the Bank is not refundable regardless of whether the request is fulfilled.
Customers should designate ONE HKD savings account and ONE HKD current account for the
calculation of the consolidated monthly average balance.

If the consolidated monthly average balance is at or over HKD5,000.00, the monthly fee will be
waived. If such balance falls below HKD5,000.00, a monthly fee of HKD60.00 will be charged.
For accounts other than those designated ones, the monthly fee will be charged to each

individual account if its monthly average balance falls below the requirement.

Senior citizens aged 65 or above or Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited (Brunei Branch) (the
"Bank") designated customers from time to time (including those taken up designated products /

services) can apply for monthly fee waiver of HKD current and savings account.

(i) SHA - Local charges borne by remitter and oversea charges borne by beneficiary.
(i) OUR - Local and oversea charges borne by remitter.

(iif) BEN - All charges borne by beneficiary.

Shall there be any discrepancy between the Chinese and the English versions of this letter, the
English version shall prevail.
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